

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR
SENATOR AMY KLOBUCHAR,
REPRESENTATIVE BRIAN FITZPATRICK, AND
REPRESENTATIVE DEBBIE DINGELL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JOSHUA P. RILEY
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
Practicing Remotely
Ithaca, NY 14850

MATTHEW I. SUMMERS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
455 Market Street
Suite 2100
San Francisco, CA 94105

SARAH L. ATKINSON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

MICHELLE S. KALLEN
Counsel of Record
MARCUS A.R. CHILDRESS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
MKallen@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Domestic violence with deadly weapons is a grave problem that requires congressional action.....	4
II. Section 922(g)(8) is the product of a bipartisan and deliberative legislative process rooted in Second Amendment considerations	7
A. Congress understood that the Second Amendment is consistent with firearm restrictions for dangerous people, including individuals subject to domestic violence restraining orders	7
B. Section 922(g)(8) was not controversial in Congress	9
III. Amici have relied on § 922(g)(8)'s constitutionality in taking further bipartisan action to protect survivors of domestic violence	12

A.	Congress enacted § 922(g)(9) to prohibit individuals convicted of a misdemeanor crime of domestic violence from possessing a firearm	13
B.	Amici have worked together to reinforce § 922(g)(8)'s protections.....	15
	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	3
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	2–4, 7, 9, 12–13, 15–16
Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, Pub. L. No. 117-159, 136 Stat. 1313 (2022).....	15
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, § 1103, 136 Stat. 49, 921 (2022) (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 925D).....	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 1045(a)(8) (1993).....	6
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213.....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.740(1)(f) (1992).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 4-506(d)(14) (1991).....	6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

139 Cong. Rec. S14,012 (daily ed. Oct. 20, 1993) (statement of Sen. Wellstone)	5, 9
139 Cong. Rec. S15,623 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1993)	10
139 Cong. Rec. S16,292-93 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 1993)	8
139 Cong. Rec. S16,301 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 1993)	10
140 Cong. Rec. H2608 (daily ed. Apr. 21, 1994)	11
140 Cong. Rec. H2996 (daily ed. Apr. 14, 1994)	11
140 Cong. Rec. S7481 (daily ed. June 23, 1994)	8
140 Cong. Rec. S7884 (daily ed. June 29, 1994) (statement of Sen. Wellstone)	6, 7
140 Cong. Rec. S12,435 (daily ed. Aug. 24, 1994)	8
142 Cong. Rec. H12,110 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 1996)	15
142 Cong. Rec. S2646 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 1996) (statement of Sen. Lautenberg)	14
142 Cong. Rec. S8922 (daily ed. July 25, 1996)	15

142 Cong. Rec. S10,377 (daily ed. Sept. 12, 1996) (statement of Sen. Lautenberg).....	14
142 Cong. Rec. S10,380 (daily ed. Sept. 12, 1996)	14
142 Cong. Rec. S11,877 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996) (statement of Sen. Lautenberg).....	14
168 Cong. Rec. S3140 (daily ed. June 23, 2022).....	16
H.R. 905, 118th Cong. (2023).....	16
H.R. 3355, 103d Cong. (as amended by the Senate, Nov. 19, 1993).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 103-395 (1993)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 103-711 (1994) (Conf. Rep.)	11
S. 321, 118th Cong. (2023).....	16
S. Rep. No. 101-545 (1990).....	5
S. Rep. No. 102-197 (1991).....	5
<i>Stop Gun Violence: The Jackson-Elias Domestic Violence Survivor Protection Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the S. Comm. on Judiciary, 117th Cong. (May 2022)</i>	<i>12, 13</i>
<i>Women and Violence: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1990)</i>	<i>5</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence, *Special Report: Expanding Brady Background Checks to Internet Gun Sales in Oregon* (2015), <https://tinyurl.com/325yzmrv> 13
- Crystal Humphress, *Austin's Approach to Brady Law Splits U.S. Senate Campaign Rivals*, Dallas Morning News, July 20, 1994, at 24A 10–11
- Tom Lininger, *A Better Way to Disarm Batterers*, 54 Hastings L.J. 525 (2003)..... 7, 10, 14
- Natalie Nanasi, *New Approaches to Disarming Domestic Abusers*, 67 Vill. L. Rev. 561 (2022) 6
- NRA-ILA, *Bob Dole: Veteran, Senator, and Friend to the Second Amendment* (Dec. 13, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/5f6u7vaf>..... 10
- Matt Pommer, *Even Mild Gun Controls Lose to NRA*, Capital Times, Mar. 29, 1994, at 3A 11
- Press Release, NRA-PVF, *NRA-PVF Endorses Orrin Hatch for U.S. Senate in Utah* (Sept. 26, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/ytkhfnne> 10

Press Release, Sen. Klobuchar, <i>Klobuchar, Dingell, Fitzpatrick In- troduce Bipartisan, Bicameral Legislation to Strengthen Provi- sions Closing the Boyfriend Loop- hole</i> (Feb. 10, 2023).....	13, 17
Press Release, Sen. Klobuchar, <i>Klobuchar, Dingell Introduce Leg- islation to Keep Guns From Stalk- ers and Protect Women From Do- mestic Abuse</i> (Mar. 2, 2021).....	17
Press Release, Sen. McConnell, <i>McConnell Statement on Biparti- san Negotiations</i> (June 21, 2022).....	16
Press Release, Sen. Murkowski, <i>Sen- ate Passes Gun Safety, Mental Health Measure</i> (June 24, 2022).....	16
Ellen J. Silberman, <i>Measure to Keep Guns Away From Abusers May Be in Jeopardy</i> , State News Serv. (June 28, 1994).....	11
Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Women with Protective Orders Report Failure to Remove Firearms From Their Abusive Partners: Results From an Exploratory Study</i> , 19 J. Women's Health 93 (2010)	13
